
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

TO BE HELD ON 
 

THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

at 6.30 pm 
 

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 

• On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 

signs). 
 

• There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 

the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you. 
 

• Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road. 

 

• Do not use the lifts. 
 

• Do not stop to collect belongings. 



 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 12 February 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Minutes of the previous meetings  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 3 December 2013 and 21 January 
2014. 

3. Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5. Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council. 

6. Petitions   

 To receive petitions in accordance with the Council's Petitions' Scheme. 

 



7. Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 11.1 

8. Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meetings held 
on 21 November 2013 and 16 January 2014. 

10. Community Campaign to save the former Regent Cinema   

 More information on this item to follow. 

11. The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014  
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer informing members of the new Standing Orders 
Regulations and requesting approval of the necessary amendment to the Council’s 
Constitution. 

12. General Fund budget 2014/15  (Pages 31 - 46) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction), prepared taking into 
account the capital and HRA budgets. The capital and HRA budgets are presented 
separately but should be read in conjunction with this report. 

13. Council Tax Setting 2014/15  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) seeking approval of the 
Council Tax setting for 2014/15. 

14. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2014/15  (Pages 53 - 66) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) seeking approval of the 
Housing Revenue Account budget for 2014/15, including Housing Repairs. 

15. Capital Programme 2014/15  (Pages 67 - 82) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) seeking approval of the 
Capital Programme 2013/2014 – 2016/2017. 

16. Treasury Management Policy & Prudential Code 2014/15  (Pages 83 - 104) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) outlining the Council’s 
prudential indicators for 2013/14 – 2016/17 and setting out the expected treasury 
operations for this period. 

17. Local Government Declaration on tobacco control  (Pages 105 - 116) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) regarding signing the 
Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control and joining the Smokefree Action 
Coalition. 

18. Calendar of meetings 2014/15  (Pages 117 - 118) 

 Members are asked to consider and approve the proposed calendar of statutory 
meetings for 2014/15. 

19. To consider the following motions, notice of which have been received in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules 13.1 and 13.2:-   



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 Motion from Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Gould: 
 
This Council asks that the Chief Executive Officer writes to Andy Cooper, Managing 
Director Cross Country Trains (A Deutsche Bahn subsidiary) and the Secretary of 
State for Transport calling for the restoration of a twice-hourly rail service between 
Hinckley and Birmingham and Leicester . 
  
Council believes that Hinckley needs a twice hourly rail service because; 
• This was the previous level of service before the West Coast upgrade, and we had 

more and later trains under BR 
• That Hinckley has suffered particularly badly given the significant levels of growth 

across the network, and whilst other stations have seen increases, we've had a 
marked decrease 

• That Hinckley forms part of the largest urban area in the East Midlands to have 
anything less than this level of service ( Mansfield had its service upgraded in the 
1990s through the "Robin Hood Line") 

• As a growing area, with thousands more jobs coming locally there is a strong case 
for an increased level of rail service. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-115 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

3 DECEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 MR JG BANNISTER – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, 
Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs J Richards, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs S Sprason, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, 
Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Adam Bottomley, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Louisa Horton, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer, Helen Rishworth and 
Sally Smith 
 

288 PRAYER  
 
Prayer was offered by Reverend John Whittaker. 
 

289 APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Lay apologised in advance that he would have to leave at 7.30pm. 
 

290 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor. 

 
291 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bray declared a personal interest in item 13 on the agenda – Sale of former 
depot site, as he lived near the site and wished this to be recorded in order to be open 
and transparent. 
 

292 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
During her communications the Mayor mentioned the success of the visit of the 
delegation from Shanghai, the open days for Hinckley Hub, the switch-on of the 
Christmas lights in Hinckley, Barwell, Market Bosworth and Newbold Verdon and UEFA 
women’s football. She announced that she had attended the visit of the Duchess of 
Gloucester to Menphys Nursery in Burbage, and reminded members of her Carol 
Service on 15 December at St Mary’s in Hinckl
[...]
p-Off which calls on the 
FCA to introduce tougher regulation of payday lenders.  
 
ii. encourage residents of Hinckley & Bosworth to support the Charter by 
signing the online petition at http://www.change.org/paydayloancharter  
 
iii. promote and support the development of local credit unions, including 
the Clockwise Credit Union and more affordable lending.  
 
iv. work with partners on campaigns against increasing levels of personal 
debt.  

 
F) agrees to send a copy of this motion to Martin Wheatley, Chief Executive of 
the Financial Conduct Authority and to all local Members of Parliament.” 
 
Many members spoke in support of this motion and felt that more should be done 
nationally to stop this problem. It was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the motion be supported and copies of the motion be sent 
to the Chief Executive of the Financial Conduct Authority and to MPs. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 12



 

-148 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

21 JANUARY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 MR JG BANNISTER – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, 
Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs H Smith, Mrs S Sprason, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Adam Bottomley, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, 
Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, David Kiernan, Sanjiv Kohli, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen 
and Sally Smith 
 

369 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Inman, Ladkin, Morrell & Richards. 
 

370 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

371 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT  
 
Council was advised of the outcome of the procurement process
[...]
t agreement; 

• The importance of a newer, more environmentally friendly building; 

• The hard work over several months in order to manage the procurement process; 

• The vast amount of consultation that had been undertaken during the course of 
the procurement process; 

• The employment of an Independent Consultant and expert in leisure provision to 
advise on the selection process; 

 
In response to concerns regarding the report in the press about the pool being unsuitable 
for competitions, the Independent Consultant explained that there had been a number of 
aspects to consider in planning the new centre and the need for 250 spectator seats had 
to be weighed up against other facilities which would have been lost in exchange for this 
seating, particularly when national competitions with large numbers of spectators would 
be rare. 
 
Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Bessant, MOVED that the item be deferred to 
receive further details on the implications of the revenue model and on the outcome of 
the most recent consultation exercise. Upon being put to the vote, the MOTION was 
LOST. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the 
recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Councillor Bray and five other members requested that voting on this motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bannister, Bill, Bray, Cartwright, Cope, Crooks, Gould, Mrs Hall, Mr Hall, 
Hodgkins, Hulbert, Lay, Lynch, Mayne, Moore, Mullaney, Nichols, Taylor and Witherford 
voted FOR the motion (19); 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Bessant, Boothby, Camamile, Chastney, O’Shea, Smith, 
Sprason, Sutton and Ward abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the selection of Bidder A as the Council’s Preferred Bidder, with 

Bidder B appointed as reserve bidder in case the contract with 
Bidder A cannot be finalised, be approved; 

 
(ii) the additional capital b
[...]
r many residents 
throughout the borough and that it was a relatively small investment for a large increase 
in speed and coverage. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Crooks and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the £40,000 capital budget for the rural Broadband scheme be 

approved; 
 
(ii) the virement of £37,350 from the Grants to the Home Improvement 

Agency scheme budget be approved; 
 
(iii) the supplementary budget of £3,470 from general fund 

contributions to fund the remainder of the project be approved; 
 
(iv) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to sign the 

Collaboration Agreement between Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 
Council and Leicestershire County Council subject to agreement of 
the terms. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.33 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 16



 

-112 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin and Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, 
Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, Rebecca Owen, 
Katherine Plummer, Caroline Roffey and Sharon Stacey 
 

279 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
280 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

281 PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
In response to a request at a previous meeting, members received a report on parking 
enforcement. It was explained that whilst the County Council decided the time allocation 
of wardens to each area, this was based on where problems existed. A representative of 
the County Council who was present at the meeting for other items, stated that the 
majority of parking restrictions were respected but if there were specific problems they 
should be reported to his
[...]
ecutive to sign the Collaboration 

Agreement between Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and 
Leicestershire County Council subject to agreement of the terms. 

 
364 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2014  

 
RESOLVED – the work programme be noted. 

 
365 MINUTES OF FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committees on 16 September and 11 
November 2013 were received for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.46 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 26



 

COUNCIL – 20 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) 
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2014 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the new Standing Orders Regulations which come into force 
on 25 February 2014, the resulting requirement to amend the Council’s Constitution, 
and the Government’s expectation that all authorities will take recorded votes at their 
budget meetings should they be held before the Regulations come into force and/or 
before the modifications have been made to their Standing Orders. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
be noted; 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution be amended on the day following 25 February 2014 in 

accordance with the new legislative requirements; 
 
2.3 The Government’s expectation that recorded votes be taken at budget meetings in 

2014 be noted. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 

were laid before Parliament on 31 January 2014 with a date agreed to come into 
force on 25 February 2014. 

 
3.2 The amendments to the Standing Order Regulations relate to recording votes for 

budget meetings and require that the minutes of the proceedings include names of 
those voting for the decision, against the decision, or abstaining from voting, as per 
our current adopte
[...]
4
,0

0
0

1
2
7
,0

0
0

-7
7
9
,5

1
1

3
2
8
,2

0
0

2
6
7
,3

6
2

2
8
0
,3

1
8

-3
9
6
,8

4
0

1
5
4
,6

0
0

-6
,1

3
2
,6

2
7

-3
4
4
,5

4
4

4
5
2
,7

3
0

2
,7

4
3
,0

0
0

-3
,2

8
1
,4

4
1

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL – 20TH FEBRUARY 2014 
 
CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX FOR 2014/15 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To obtain approval of Council Tax for 2014/2015. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the following be approved in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act (2012) for 2014/2015: 

• A Council budget requirement excluding Special Expenses and Parish Councils 
of £9,731,464. 

• A Council’s budget requirement including Special Expenses of £10,294,105. 

• A total net budget requirement including Special Expenses and Parish Councils 
of £11,748,232. 

• A contribution from Revenue Support Grant (including the element indicated for 
Local Council Tax Support) and Non Domestic Rates (indicated by the NNDR 
Baseline) of £4,745,444. 

• A forecast transfer of £38,416 surplus from the Collection Fund to the General 
Fund.  

• A Band D Council Tax for Borough wide services, excluding Special Expenses 
and Parish Council precepts, of £95.96 (the same level as the previous 4 years) 

• A Band D Council Tax for Borough wide services and an average of Special 
Expenses Services of £112.16  

• An average Band D Council Tax relating to Borough wide services and an 
average of Special Expenses and Parish Council services of £154.04 

• The total Council Tax, including amounts for the County Council, Police and 
Crime Commissioner, and Fire and Rescue Service and for each area and 
valuation band as detailed in Appendix A.  

3 BACKGROUND TO REPORT 

 
Background 
 
3.1 The General Fund Revenue Budget for 2014/15 has been drawn up in 

accordance with the principles set out in the Budget Strategy (the Strategy) 
agreed by Executive a
[...]
at Section B; 

 
•  The investment strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing 

investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  This strategy 
is in accordance with the CLG Investment Guidance and also shown in Section 
B.  

 
The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework within which the 
officers undertake the day to day capital and treasury activities. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members approve the key elements of these reports: 
 
1. The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2013/14 to 2016/17 contained within 

Section C of the report, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator.   
 
2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement contained within Section 3 

Part B which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP.   
 

Agenda Item 16

Page 83



3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 to 2016/17, and the Treasury 
Prudential Indicators contained within Section C.   

 
4. The Investment Strategy contained in the Treasury Management Mtrategy and 

the detailed strategy in Appendix 1.    
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
A) The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 

raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

 
 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of 
the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that the Council 
can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of longer term cash may 
involve arranging long or short term loans, or using l
[...]
nt Declaration on tobacco control
	Tobacco Controlapp1
	Tobacco Controlapp2

	18 Calendar of meetings 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

-164 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

20 FEBRUARY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, 
Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, Mr MT Mullaney, 
Mr K Nichols, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs J Richards, Mrs H Smith, 
Mrs S Sprason, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and 
Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer 
and Verina Wenham 
 

405 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bannister, Chastney and Lay. 
 

406 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 3 December 2013 and 
21 January 2014 be approved and signed by the Mayor. 

 
407 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
It was reported that an emergency motion had been accepted and would be considered 
under the relevant agenda item for ‘Motions’. 
 

408 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Boothby, Smith and Sprason declared personal interests in item 14 (Housing 
Revenue Account Budget) as tenants of the authority. Under the Code of Conduct they 
were able to remain in the meeting and take part in the debate and voting thereon. 
 

409 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor in her communications referred to her recent engagements and events. 
 

410 COMMUNITY CAMPAIGN TO SAVE THE FORMER REGENT CINEMA  
 
In response to the recent public interest in the future of the former ‘Flutters 
Bingo’/Regent Cinema on Regent Street, Hinckley, the ‘Save the Regent’ campaign 
group had been invited to the meeting. Chris Kealey and Kate Jeffrey gave a short 
presentation on behalf of the group and then answered questions from members. The 
owner of the building had been invited also, but was unable to attend. 
 
Members thanked the representatives for their informative and passionate presentation 
and generally expressed empathy for their feelings and support for their aspirations. 
Whilst noting that there was no provision under the Constitution for Council to make any 
decision on the matter, the Leader said officers would hold further discussion with the 



 

-165 - 

owner of the building, with the developer and with Iceland, to clarify the facts regarding 
the current position. 
 
There was a brief adjournment following this item at 7.54pm to allow members of the 
public to leave. The meeting reconvened at 8.00pm. 
 

411 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to the council having been re-awarded 
Fairtrade status and the Hinckley BID being re-elected. He also thanked staff in the 
Finance service for their work on the budget and all staff for finding savings which had 
made it possible to achieve a balanced budget. 
 

412 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meetings on 21 November 2013 and 16 
January 2014 were noted. 
 

413 THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) 
REGULATIONS 2014  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which informed them of the Standing Order 
Regulations which would come into force on 25 February and would require a recorded 
vote to be taken at ‘budget’ meetings on decisions which set the council tax or precept. 
Members were also informed of the expectation that recorded votes would be taken at 
any budget meetings held prior to 25 February and it was noted that this would apply to 
items 12 and 13 on the agenda for this meeting. On the motion of Councillor Witherford, 
seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the Council’s Constitution be amended on the day following 25 

February 2014 to including the new legislative requirements for 
recorded votes to be taken on council tax or precept-setting 
decisions; 

 
(ii) the expectation that recorded votes be taken on items 12 and 13 

at this meeting be noted. 
 

414 FINANCIAL REPORTS  
 
Items 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 on the agenda were discussed together due to being 
interlinked, but votes were taken separately under each item. During discussion on the 
finance-related reports, the following points were raised or comments made: 
 

o The Finance team were thanked again for their hard work on the budget and 
putting reports together and managers were thanked for finding and 
implementing savings; 

o The reason for postage savings at the hub being due to centralisation and the 
recharging of partners; 

o In response to a question about the availability of help towards local plan costs, it 
was reported that the District Councils’ Network was making representations on 
this; 

o Support was expressed for the continuation of part of the New Homes Bonus 
being devolved to parishes and it was acknowledged that HBBC was the only 
authority in the county to do so; 



 

-166 - 

o The markets income took into account both Hinckley & Atherstone markets and, 
whilst there had been a reduction in income, savings had been made by re-
arranging the erection and dismantling of stalls; 

o In response to concern raised about costs resulting from delays in the opening of 
the leisure centre, members were assured that this was covered in the contract 
and would not impact on the Council; 

o The reduction in car parks income due to the closure of Brunel Road North & 
South and the Bus Station car parks had been included in the budget; 

o The overall surplus in car parking due to Leicestershire County Council staff 
purchasing permits was noted; 

o Local authorities were being encouraged to borrow money to regenerate the 
economy, which explained the increased borrowing activity of the council; 

o HBBC was one of the first authorities in the area to pay a living wage; 
o The review of the Schedule of Rates for housing repairs had been concluded and 

a work plan was being devised to implement revised charges”; 
o There would be a saving on the estimated cost of demolition of the former council 

offices; 
o In response to a request for the issue of recharging tenants for services provided 

through Supporting People funding to come to Council it was reported that the 
setting of fees and charges was an Executive decision; 

o The Disabled Facilities Grant budget had been reduced due to having jointly 
procured a new provider which resulted in lower costs and also the number of 
major works requested had reduced. It was noted that there was no longer a 
large waiting list for works; 

o There was no statutory requirement to hold a set level of reserves but this 
authority maintained minimum levels of 10% of the net budget requirement in 
balances; 

o It was suggested that flexibility be built into the Parish & Community Initiative 
Fund as smaller parishes may not need to apply for funding for several years, yet 
need a larger amount every few years. 

 
The Executive member presenting the item suggested again that in future detailed 
questions on items within the report be passed to him before the meeting to enable him 
to provide the answers at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ladkin left the meeting during the item before the votes were taken. 
 

415 EXTENSION OF MEETING  
 
Having reached 9.30pm and in accordance with Council Procedure Rules it was moved 
by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be allowed to continue to complete all 
business to be transacted. 

 
416 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2014/15  

 
Further to the discussion on the financial reports (minute 414 refers) it was moved by 
Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Bray that the General Fund budget report 
and recommendations contained therein be approved. Councillor Bray and five other 
members stood to request a recorded vote on the item. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bill, Bray, Cartwright, Cope, Crooks, Gould, Mrs Hall, Mr Hall, Hodgkins, 
Hulbert, Inman, Lynch, Mayne, Moore, Mullaney, Nichols, Taylor and Witherford voted 
FOR the motion (18); 
 



 

-167 - 

Councillors Allen, Batty, Bessant, Boothby, Camamile, Morrell, O’Shea, Richards, Smith, 
Sprason, Sutton and Ward voted AGAINST the motion (12). 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the General Fund service expenditure, Special Expenses Area 

expenditure, total General Fund expenditure and movement of 
General Fund Reserves and balances be approved; 

 
(ii) the intention to present a revised Medium Terms Financial 

Strategy to Council on 8 April 2014 be noted. 
 

417 COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2014/15  
 
Further to the discussion on the financial reports (minute 414 refers) it was moved by 
Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Bray that the Council Tax calculation and 
setting report be approved. Councillor Bray and five other members requested that 
voting on the item be recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Bessant, Bill, Boothby, Bray, Camamile, Cartwright, Cope, 
Crooks, Gould, Mrs Hall, Mr Hall, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Inman, Lynch, Mayne, Moore, 
Morrell, Mullaney, Nichols, O’Shea, Richards, Smith, Sprason, Sutton, Taylor, Ward and 
Witherford voted FOR the motion (30). 
 
It was declared CARRIED and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 
(2012) for 2014/15 
 
(i) the budget requirement excluding special expenses and parish 

councils of £9,731,464 be approved; 
 
(ii) the budget requirement including special expenses of £10,294,105 

be approved; 
 
(iii) the total net budget requirement including special expenses and 

parish councils of £11,748,232 be approved; 
 
(iv) a contribution from Revenue Support Grant (including the element 

indicated for Local Council Tax Support) and Non Domestic Rates 
(indicated by the NNDR Baseline) of £4,745,444 be approved; 

 
(v) a forecast transfer of £38,416 surplus from the Collection Fund to 

the General Fund be approved; 
 
(vi) Band D Council Tax for Borough wide services, excluding Special 

Expenses and Parish Council precepts of £95.96 be approved; 
 
(vii) Band D Council Tax for Borough wide services and an average of 

special expenses services of £112.09 be approved; 
 
(viii) An average Band D Council Tax relating to Borough wide services 

and an average of special expenses and parish council services of 
£154.04 be approved; 

 



 

-168 - 

(ix) the total Council Tax, including amounts for the County Council, 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire & Rescue Service for 
each area and valuation band as contained in appendix A to the 
report be approved. 

 
 

418 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2014/15  
 
Further to the discussion on the financial reports (minute 414 refers) it was moved by 
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the revised Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account 

budgets be approved; 
 
(ii) the proposed virements for 2013/14 be approved; 
 
(iii) the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs account budgets for 

2014/15 be approved; 
 
(iv) the proposed movement in reserves be approved. 

 
419 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 
Following the discussion on the financial reports (minute 414 refers) and on the motion of 
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the General Fund capital programme for 2013/14 to 2016/17 be 

approved; 
 
(ii) the Housing Revenue Account capital programme for 2013/14 to 

2016/17 be approved; 
 
(iii) the proposed virements for 2013/14 on the Housing Revenue 

Account capital programme be approved. 
 

420 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY & PRUDENTIAL CODE 2014/15  
 
Further to the discussion on the financial reports (minute 414 refers) it was moved by 
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2013/14 to 2016/17, 

including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator, be approved; 
 
(ii) the minimum reserve provision statement setting out the Council’s 

policy be approved; 
 
(iii) the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 to 2016/17 and the 

Treasury Prudential Indicators be approved; 
 
(iv) the Investment Strategy contained in the Treasury Management 

Strategy be approved. 



 

-169 - 

421 LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL  
 
Council was informed of the Declaration on Tobacco Control and the Smokefree Action 
Coalition. It was moved by Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the signing of the Local Government Declaration on 
Tobacco Control and joining of the Smokefree Action Coalition be 
approved. 

 
422 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2014/15  

 
In receiving the dates of statutory meetings proposed for 2014/15, members asked that 
the Council meeting scheduled for August be deleted. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Bill and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the calendar of meetings for 2014/15 be approved with 
removal of the August Council meeting. 

 
423 MOTIONS  

 
(a) The following motion was received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 

13.1 and 13.2 and moved by Councillor Mullaney and seconded by Councillor 
Gould: 

 
“This Council asks that the Chief Executive Officer writes to Andy Cooper, 
Managing Director Cross Country Trains (A Deutsche Bahn subsidiary) and the 
Secretary of State for Transport calling for the restoration of a twice-hourly rail 
service between Hinckley and Birmingham and Leicester . 
  
Council believes that Hinckley needs a twice hourly rail service because; 
• This was the previous level of service before the West Coast upgrade, and 

we had more and later trains under BR 
• That Hinckley has suffered particularly badly given the significant levels of 

growth across the network, and whilst other stations have seen increases, 
we've had a marked decrease 

• That Hinckley forms part of the largest urban area in the East Midlands to 
have anything less than this level of service ( Mansfield had its service 
upgraded in the 1990s through the "Robin Hood Line") 

• As a growing area, with thousands more jobs coming locally there is a strong 
case for an increased level of rail service.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the motion be supported and action requested be taken. 
 

(b) The following motion, received from Councillor O’Shea and seconded by 
Councillor Batty, had been accepted as an urgent motion due to the impending 
closure of the banks: 

 
"Santander Bank is closing all its agencies across the UK. Many elderly and 
vulnerable people use these agencies in rural areas, where there is no other form 
of banking service. Across Leicestershire they are closing all 11 including the 
branch in Groby. It should be noted all of these agencies are serving at least 
1000 customers. This Council asks that Santander Bank puts its vulnerable 
customers first before profits and reconsiders its policy of closing these 
agencies". 
 



 

-170 - 

Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the motion be supported and the requested action be 
taken. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.37 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


